
 

 
 

 
Sagarmala Development Company Limited 

 

(Short-term Limited Quotation) 
Request for Quotation for Appointment of Agency for 
Preparation of Tableau for Republic Day Parade 2024 

 
 

Ref. No.: SDCL/NIQ/2023-24/31 

 
 

November 2023 
 
 
 

Sagarmala Development Company Ltd. (SDCL) 
1st Floor, Thapar House, Gate No. 2 
124, Janpath, New Delhi – 110 001 

 
 



SDCL/NIQ/2023-24/31 

Page 2 of 14 
 

Notice Inviting Quotation 
 
Sagarmala Development Company Limited (SDCL) is a Central Public Sector Enterprise (CPSE) under the 
Ministry of Ports, Shipping and Waterways (MoPSW). On behalf of MoPSW, SDCL invites, short-term 
limited quotation from empaneled agencies for conceptualization, design, fabrication, display and 
dismantling of the Tableau of MoPSW during the Republic Day Parade, 2024 on the below sub-themes 
under the theme of “िवकिसत भारत". 

 Women seafarers 
 Cruise terminal and cruise tourism 
 Lighthouse tourism 
 AI in maritime sector 
 Port-led industrialization. 
 Green maritime – green ports, green vessels. 
 Sagarmala Program 

 
A combination of the above sub-themes, not necessarily including all, may be considered by the agency for 
designing the tableau. 
 
Only the agencies who can provide staff in Delhi shall be considered. Agency shall provide an 
acknowledgement of the same in the Letter of Application, failing which the proposal shall be rejected. 
 
Empaneled agencies are requested to physically submit their sealed financial bid, along with signed RFQ 
document, addressed to Senior Manager (Projects), Sagarmala Development Company Limited, 1st Floor, 
Thapar House, Gate No. 2, 124, Janpath, New Delhi – 110 001. The last date for receiving the bids at SDCL 
office is 13:00 hours on 30th November 2023. 
 
The selection procedure shall include a technical presentation based on the above sub-themes. The 
presentation shall be held at 10:00 hours on 1st December 2023 at SDCL office. The offer of agency not 
turning up for the presentation shall be summarily rejected. Also, any agency turning up later than 10:00 
hours on 1st December 2023 for the presentation will not be allowed to participate and its offer shall be 
rejected. 
 
Instruction to Bidders: 

1. Tendering Organization Sagarmala Development Company Limited 

2. NIQ Number & Date SDCL/NIQ/2023-24/31, dt. 24.11.2023 

3. Venue for bid submission + presentation 
Sagarmala Development Company Ltd.  
1st Floor, Thapar House, Gate No. 2 
124, Janpath, New Delhi – 110 001 

4. Date of Issue of RFQ Document 24th November 2023 

5. Bid submission end date and time 13:00 hours on 30th November 2023 

6. Date and Time of Technical Presentations 10:00 hours on 1st December 2023 

7. Duration of Technical presentation 15 minutes 

8. Date and Time for Opening of Financial Bids 11:00 hours on 2nd December 2023 

9. Date of Award of Work 2nd December 2023 



SDCL/NIQ/2023-24/31 

Page 3 of 14 
 

10. Validity of offer 30 days 

 
Any changes to the RFQ document shall be published on SDCL website https://sdclindia.com/tenders 
 
 
 
 
 
Senior Manager (Projects) 
Sagarmala Development Company Limited 
 
  



SDCL/NIQ/2023-24/31 

Page 4 of 14 
 

SCOPE AND TERMS & CONDITIONS  
 

1. General 
The bidder must comply with the guidelines in respect of tableau as specified in this document along with 
those provided by Department of Art & Culture (DoAC) and Ministry of Defence (MoD) from time to time. 
Annexure IV contains guidelines of the MoD as on date and any amendment thereof shall be binding on 
the agency.  
 
The financial bid should contain the consolidated cost of tableau i.e. from conceptualization till the 
presentation of tableau on the Republic Day, along with expenses for its dismantling, removal of material 
and other expenses whatsoever (excluding GST), covering all the aspects provided in this document. It is 
clarified that the cost is lumpsum and no additional cost will be paid to the agency on account of any 
changes. 
 
The name of the agency, address, telephone no., fax no. and e-mail shall be printed/written on the cover of 
financial bid. The bid shall be addressed to the Senior Manager (Projects), Sagarmala Development 
Company Limited, 1st Floor, Thapar House, Gate No. 2, 124, Janpath, New Delhi – 110 001. 
 
Selection Process: 
The agency will be selected based on Technical Presentation (having weightage of 70%) and Financial 
Quote (having weightage of 30%). The bidder with the highest weighted combined score shall be awarded 
the contract. 

 The technical presentation should comprise of draft drawings/concept plans on any combination 
from the sub-themes mentioned in the document for designing the tableau for MoPSW. Marks will 
be awarded out of 100. 

 The lowest evaluated Financial Proposal (Fm) will be given the maximum financial score (Sf) of 
100. 

 The formula for determining the financial scores (Sf) of all other Proposals is mentioned below:  
Sf = 100 x Fm/ F, in which “Sf” is the financial score, “Fm” is the lowest Total 
Price quoted, and “F” is the Total Price quoted in the proposal under consideration. 

 
 Weighted Combined Score = (Technical presentation score X 70%) + (Financial Score X 30%)  

 
2. Performance & Security Deposit 

The successful agency will have to submit the performance guarantee for 5% of the total Value of the 
contract in the form of Account Payee Demand Draft or Fixed Deposit Receipt from a 
Nationalized/Scheduled Bank, within 5 working days of issue of Letter of Award. The performance security 
should remain valid for a period of 90 days beyond the date of completion of all contractual obligations of 
the agency. 
 
5% amount shall be retained from each running bill up to the cumulative amount of 10% (5% performance 
security + 5% security deposit) of the contract value. This will be released to the agency after getting a 
satisfactory completion report from the Competent Authority. 
 
Once the work is awarded, the Agency shall report to the designated official of SDCL for all practical 
purposes and remain in constant touch with SDCL for all scope / activities under this document and 
as per the guidelines issued by DoAC and MoD. All the meetings will be arranged by the agency and 
will be attended by the SDCL official. 
 
  



SDCL/NIQ/2023-24/31 

Page 5 of 14 
 

3. Scope of Work, Tentative Flow of Activities and Responsibilities  
The work must be undertaken on a turnkey basis and will include the following aspects: 

S No. Task Responsibility 

1.  

Preparation of sketches/designs as per guidelines of MoD for approval from 
Evaluation committee. This will include conceptualization, making of 
designs, modification of designs from time to time as per the requirement 
and instructions, presentation of the designs before the evaluation committee 
of the DoAC and MoD.  

Agency 

2.  Preparation of 3-D Model as per approved design Agency 
3.  Preparation of write up about the tableau in English and Hindi Agency 

4.  

Finalization of Music/Artist as per MoD Evaluation committee. This will 
include providing suitable/appropriate composition of music etc., 
arrangement of artists and actual pre-recording of the music for the use in the 
tableaux. 

Agency 

5.  

The turnkey project would also include any other work that may have direct 
or indirect bearing with the fabrication and presentation of the tableau and 
may facilitate the project in any manner viz. printing of tableau brochures, 
PR with print & electronic media etc. Information related to the theme and 
relevant inputs as required will be made available by SDCL/MoPSW. 

Agency 

6.  
Preparation of site in compliance with prevailing security norms for 
Tableau fabrication at Rashtriya Rangshala (RR) camp. 

MoD 

7.  
Setting up of camp office with computer and internet installation at RR 
camp 

Agency 

8.  
Installation of lighting, CCTV and back up of electricity at RR camp (at no 
cost) 

MoD/Liaison 
by Agency 

9.  Collection of Tractor & Trailer from MoD, RR camp by Agency.  MoD/Agency 
10.  Collection of materials for fabrication of Tableau Agency 
11.  Fabrication of Tableau Agency 
12.  Making of Videography & Photography Agency 

13.  Water proofing of the site of the work. 
MoD/Liaison 
by Agency 

14.  Preparation of security passes from PM security cell for all staff at RR camp. SDCL 
15.  Ensure tableau route clearance from site to Vijay Chowk. MoD 

16.  

Handing over of tableau to MoD for RDC Parade on 25th January evening: 
Presentation and display of tableau during the Republic Day Parade, full 
dress rehearsal and other rehearsals as decided by MoD and maintenance of 
required service at the time of presentation during the event. 

Agency 

17.  
Maintain tableau at Lal Quila for 3-4 days post RD Parade (for public 
viewing) 

Agency 

18.  
Dismantling of fabricated tableau and handing over Tractor & trailer to the 
MoD (To be taken back to RR, dismantled, and returned to MoD). 
All material used in tableau fabrication should be disposed of as per norms.  

Agency 

 
Note: All the above activities are for reference only and may vary from time to time, as decided by the MoD. 
Agency shall follow all the directions of MoD without any additional cost to SDCL/MoPSW. 
 
SDCL/MoPSW reserves the right to modify, change, accept or reject the work in totality or any part thereof 
or cancel the project at any stage without assigning any reason. 
 



SDCL/NIQ/2023-24/31 

Page 6 of 14 
 

The copyright of the work shall vest with SDCL/MoPSW, and it would have rights on the awards won, if 
any. 
 

4. Guidelines for Designing the Tableaux 
i) The sketch should be simple, easy to comprehend and should avoid unnecessary details. It should 

be able to convey the theme by itself through visual impact and should not require any 
explanation, writing or elaboration. It should have visual symmetry from both sides. 

ii) As far as possible, there should be some movement, sound, and animation on the tableaux. 
iii) The tableau is to be mounted on the tractors/trailers provided by the MoD. 
iv) The sketch should clearly depict as to how the tractor pulling the tableau will be used as part of 

the theme. Camouflaging the tractor should be in harmony with the main theme of the tableaux. 
There should be a gap of about 6-7 feet between the tractor and the trailer and/or between two 
trailers for turning or maneuvering. This should be considered while designing the tableau. 

v) While preparing the sketches and subsequently 3-D models, the participants may consider the 
following approximate dimensions of the trailers and tractors, which will be supplied to them for 
the fabrication of the tableau. 
Specifications of the trailer are: 

Length: 24' 8" 
Width: 8' 
Height 4' 2"  
Load carry capacity: 10 tons. 

vi) The length, breadth and height of single tableau should not exceed 45', 14' and 16' (from the 
ground level) respectively. 

 
5. Time Frame 
i) The agency selected must complete the tableau as per the deadlines and time schedules fixed by 

SDCL/MoPSW for completion of the various stages of the work and would have to adhere to any 
time schedule to be fixed to enable SDCL to fine-tune the processes involved in fabrication as per 
requirement from time to time before the display. 

ii) The designated official of SDCL/MoPSW will have the right to make necessary 
modifications/alterations to the layout till the last moment to ensure that a quality tableau is finally 
put on display. 

iii) The Agency shall be in contact with the designated official of SDCL for the schedule/timeline for 
every stage of the development of Tableau and the adherence to that timeline shall not be relaxed 
for any reason. 

iv) The details of the different stages and guidelines thereon issued by the MoD are appended as 
Annexure IV and the adherence to the same shall be ensured by the Agency. No relaxation shall be 
available from following these guidelines. 

v) Time is the essence of this assignment and any failure to meet the timelines advised shall lead to 
termination of the Contract and blacklisting of the Agency debarred from participation in any future 
tender of Governments of India for 05 years.    

vi) After the event is over, the agency shall dismantle and remove the materials as per the prescribed 
norms and time schedule of the MoD and shall be liable to pay any demurrage that might be 
imposed by MoD for non-compliance of dismantling schedule. 

vii) The dismantling and removal of the material must be done by the agency at its own cost and hence 
the cost of the same may be factored in the financial quote. However, the 3-D model shall be 
property of the MoPSW and Agency shall have no claim on the same. 

 
  



SDCL/NIQ/2023-24/31 

Page 7 of 14 
 

6. Terms of Payment 
Payment shall be made to the agency as per the following schedule. 
 

S No. Milestone Payment % 

1 
Approval of drawings by SDCL/MoPSW and Evaluating Committee of 
DoAC and MoD. 

10% 

2 
Approval of the model of the tableau for participation in the Republic day 
parade by the Evaluating Committee of DoAC and MoD. 

15% 

3 
After preparation of tableau, participation in dress rehearsal and Republic 
day parade at Rajpath in 2024 to the satisfaction of SDCL/MoPSW 

50% 

4 
After completion of entire scope of work, including dismantling of tableau 
and handing over of tractor and trailer to MoD. 

25% 

 
i) The Financial Bid should be exclusive of GST. GST will be paid additionally on submission of 

invoice. 
ii) SDCL/MoPSW shall not be liable for any default of payment by the agency to the parties 

involved or engaged by it for this project. 
iii) If at any stage the proposal is rejected by the Evaluation Committee so constituted by the MoD 

and DoAC, the payment shall be released up to previous completed stage only and Agency 
shall have no claim on remaining stages. 

iv) The bidder must comply with the guidelines in respect of tableau as specified in this document 
along with those provided by MoD. Annexure IV contains guidelines of the MoD as on date. 
These may change from time to time. All the associated costs for the above scope shall be 
factored in by the agency in their financial bid. No additional payment shall be made over and 
above the quotation in Annexure III. 

v) In case of any contradiction among the guidelines issued by MoD and those in this document, 
the guidelines issued by MoD shall prevail. 

vi) In case of any dispute, the decision of MD, SDCL shall be final and binding. 
 
 
  



SDCL/NIQ/2023-24/31 

Page 8 of 14 
 

ANNEXURE I 
 

LETTER OF APPLICATION 
(on agency letterhead) 

To 
Senior Manager (Projects) 
Sagarmala Development Company Limited 
1st Floor, Thapar House, Gate No. 2 
124, Janpath, New Delhi – 110 001 
 
 

Subject: Application for Appointment of Agency for Preparation of Tableau for Republic Day Parade 
2024 
 
With reference to your RFQ document dated ..............., we, having examined all relevant documents and 
understood their contents, hereby submit our Proposal for selection. The Proposal is unconditional and 
unqualified. 
 
We understand you are not bound to accept any Proposal you receive. 
 
We acknowledge that SDCL will be relying on the information provided in the Proposal and the technical 
presentation made for selection of the agency, and we certify that all information provided in the Proposal 
and during the presentation is true and correct, nothing has been omitted which renders such information 
misleading. 
 
We understand that you may cancel the selection process at any time and that you are neither bound to 
accept any Proposal that you may receive nor to select the Agency, without incurring any liability to the 
Applicants. 
 
We undertake that we will provide all the requisite manpower in Delhi for the work as mentioned in this 
document. 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
  
 
 
Authorized Signature [In full and initials]:  
Name and Title of Signatory:  
Name of Firm:  
Address:  
(Name and stamp of the Applicant/Member in Charge) 
  



SDCL/NIQ/2023-24/31 

Page 9 of 14 
 

ANNEXURE II 
 

AGENCY DETAILS FORM 
 

 
1 Name of Agency  
2 Office Address with telephone number and 

email id 
 

3 Name and Designation of Contact Person   
4 PAN No./TIN No. (Attach copy)  
5 GST registration No. (Attach copy)  
6 Banking Details for Payment 

 Bank Name: 
 Agency Name as per Bank records: 
 NEFT/IFSC Code: 
 Account No: 

 

 
 
 
 
  



SDCL/NIQ/2023-24/31 

Page 10 of 14 
 

ANNEXURE III 
 

FINANCIAL BID 
 
To 
Senior Manager (Projects) 
Sagarmala Development Company Ltd. (SDCL) 
1st Floor, Thapar House, Gate No. 2 
124, Janpath, New Delhi – 110 001 
 
Subject: Quotation for “Appointment of Agency for Preparation of Tableau for Republic Day 
Parade 2024” 
 
Sir, 
 
With reference to your Quotation document published on ……………………………on the subject 
mentioned above, on behalf of M/s .............................., I / We quote the following rate: - 
 

S No Particulars Amount in Rs. Amount in words 

1 

Price for “Preparation of Tableau for 
Republic Day Parade 2024” as per  
scope of work defined in RFQ and as per 
MoD guidelines issued from time to time 
for subject Work. This amount shall 
include all consumables and T&P required 
for successful completion of Work. 

  

 
Note: 

1. GST as applicable will be paid extra on submission of invoice. 
2. Evaluation of financial bid will be on the basis of rate quoted above. 
 
 
Yours faithfully  
 
 
(Authorised Signatory) 
(With name/designation, contact No.& seal) 

  



SDCL/NIQ/2023-24/31 

Page 11 of 14 
 

ANNEXURE IV 
 

 
 
 



SDCL/NIQ/2023-24/31 

Page 12 of 14 
 

 
 



SDCL/NIQ/2023-24/31 

Page 13 of 14 
 

 
 



SDCL/NIQ/2023-24/31 

Page 14 of 14 
 

 


		2023-11-24T17:02:20+0530
	NARENDR SINGH PANWAR


		2023-11-24T17:02:41+0530
	NARENDR SINGH PANWAR


		2023-11-24T17:02:50+0530
	NARENDR SINGH PANWAR


		2023-11-24T17:02:59+0530
	NARENDR SINGH PANWAR


		2023-11-24T17:03:08+0530
	NARENDR SINGH PANWAR


		2023-11-24T17:03:18+0530
	NARENDR SINGH PANWAR


		2023-11-24T17:03:28+0530
	NARENDR SINGH PANWAR


		2023-11-24T17:03:37+0530
	NARENDR SINGH PANWAR


		2023-11-24T17:03:46+0530
	NARENDR SINGH PANWAR


		2023-11-24T17:03:57+0530
	NARENDR SINGH PANWAR


		2023-11-24T17:04:11+0530
	NARENDR SINGH PANWAR


		2023-11-24T17:04:21+0530
	NARENDR SINGH PANWAR


		2023-11-24T17:04:30+0530
	NARENDR SINGH PANWAR


		2023-11-24T17:04:41+0530
	NARENDR SINGH PANWAR




